

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3333/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 20/11/2006 in WA No. 2007/2006,WA No.2033/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

KERALA ELECTRICALS & ALLIED ENGR.CO.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.V. NARAYANAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21698 of 2007
(With appln.(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 25729 of 2007
(With appln.(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and directions and office report)
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 25730 of 2007
(With appln.(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and directions and office report)
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 34736 of 2012
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 4157 of 2007
(With appln.(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 20/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.
Ms. Jemtiben AO, Adv.
For Respondent(s)
Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.
Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

-2-

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

Mr. Prasanth P., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 3333 of 2007
The special leave petition is dismissed.

SLP(C) 34736 of 2012
The special leave petition is dismissed.

I.A. No. 1 of 2010 in SLP(C) No. 4157 of 2007

The petitioner has filed this interlocutory application stating that during the pendency of the special leave petition, the Government of Kerala issued an order being G.O.(MS) No. 13/08/ID dated 25.1.2008 by which the petitioner Company was directed to release the arrears as per the long term agreement between the petitioner Company and its workmen. The copy of the order has been attached with the application as annexure P-7. In compliance with the orders of the Government, the petitioner-Company has paid the arrears to the respondents-employees who retired from the Company due to superannuation. This position is not controverted by Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel appearing for the State. No opposition has been filed to the application by the respondents-employees also.

In view of the above, the interlocutory application is allowed.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous.

-3-

I.A.1 of 2010 in S.L.P.(C) No. 21698 of 2007

The petitioner has filed this interlocutory application stating that during the pendency of the special leave petition, the

Government of Kerala issued an order being G.O.(MS) No. 13/08/ID dated 25.1.2008 by which the petitioner Company was directed to release the arrears as per the long term agreement between the petitioner Company and its workmen. The copy of the order has been attached with the application as annexure P-7. In compliance with the orders of the Government, the petitioner-Company has paid the arrears to the respondents-employees who retired from the Company due to superannuation. This position is not controverted by Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel appearing for the State. No opposition has been filed to the application by the respondents-employees also.

In view of the above, the interlocutory application is allowed.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous.

I.A. 1 of 2010 in S.L.P.(C) No. 25729 of 2007

The petitioner has filed this interlocutory application stating that during the pendency of the special leave petition, the Government of Kerala issued an order being G.O.(MS) No. 13/08/ID dated 25.1.2008 by which the petitioner Company was directed to release the arrears as per the long term agreement between the petitioner Company and its workmen. The copy of the order has been attached with the application as annexure P-7. In compliance with the orders of the Government, the petitioner-Company has paid the arrears to the respondents-employees who retired from the Company due

-4-

to superannuation. This position is not controverted by Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel appearing for the State. No opposition has been filed to the application by the respondents-employees also.

In view of the above, the interlocutory application is allowed.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous.

I.A. 2 of 2010 in S.L.P.(C) No. 25730 of 2007

The petitioner has filed this interlocutory application stating that during the pendency of the special leave petition, the Government of Kerala issued an order being G.O.(MS) No. 13/08/ID dated 25.1.2008 by which the petitioner Company was directed to release the arrears as per the long term agreement between the petitioner Company and its workmen. The copy of the order has been attached with the application as annexure P-7. In compliance with the orders of the Government, the petitioner-Company has paid the arrears to the respondents-employees who retired from the Company due to superannuation. This position is not controverted by Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel appearing for the State. No opposition has been filed to the application by the respondents-employees also.

In view of the above, the interlocutory application is allowed.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

(Indu Bala Kapur)

Court Master

Court Master

